

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 156353

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 332288

v

Wayne Circuit Court  
No. 15-005228-01-FH

VIRGIL SMITH,

Defendant-Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF THE WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Laura Moody (P51994)  
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Attorneys for the State  
Department of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Dated: December 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Argument .....	3
I. The plea offer asking Virgil Smith to resign and not hold public office while on probation did not infringe on the separation of powers and did not violate public policy. ....	3
A. The request to resign does not infringe on the Constitution’s creation of qualifications, nor on the power conferred to remove. ....	4
B. It is good policy to allow a public official who has disgraced himself to make amends by resigning from office and agreeing to not hold office during the period of probation.....	9
II. If a trial court wishes to reject one of the prosecution’s terms, then it must reject the entire plea agreement; the judiciary cannot modify the terms and accept an agreement the executive never offered. ....	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Davies v Grossmont Union High Sch Dist</i> , 930 F2d 1390 (CA 9, 1991).....	v
<i>Leopold v States</i> , A3d 860 (Md App 2014) .....	4
<i>Maryland v Shatzer</i> , 559 US 98 (2010) .....	7
<i>Paquin v City of Ignace</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___; 2017 WL 4700045 (released October 19, 2017).....	5
<i>People v Frazier</i> , 478 Mich 231 (2007) .....	14
<i>People v Hellenthal</i> , 186 Mich App 484 (1990) .....	10
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 192 Mich App 10 (1991) .....	14
<i>People v Moore</i> , 129 Mich App 354 (1983) .....	9
<i>People v Russell</i> , 149 Mich App 110 (1985) .....	13
<i>People v Siebert</i> , 450 Mich 500 (1995).....	v, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v Street</i> , 288 Mich 406 (1939).....	13
<i>United States v Clark</i> , 918 F2d 843 (CA 9, 1990).....	7
<i>United States v Keys</i> , 95 F3d 874 (CA 9, 1996).....	7

*United States v Richmond*,  
550 F Supp 605 (ED NY, 1982)..... v, 4

*United States v Williams*,  
No. 17-137 (ED Pa)..... 7

**Statutes**

MCL 750.224f..... 10

**Other Authorities**

2 Official Record Constitutional Convention 1961, April 27, 1962..... 5

OAG, No. 5295 ..... 6

*Tampa Bay Times*, November 1, 2017,  
<http://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2017/11/01/miami-lawmaker-to-resign-plead-guilty-in-criminal-case-over-residency/> ..... 8

*The Post and Courier*, September 1, 2017,  
[https://www.postandcourier.com/news/rep-jim-merrill-pleads-guilty-to-misconduct-agrees-to-assist/article\\_8bec18cc-8e85-11e7-9e9d-27efad3582f1.html](https://www.postandcourier.com/news/rep-jim-merrill-pleads-guilty-to-misconduct-agrees-to-assist/article_8bec18cc-8e85-11e7-9e9d-27efad3582f1.html) ..... 8

**Rules**

MRE 410(1) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... iv

Const 1963, art 4, § 16..... 4, 6

Const 1963, art 4, § 7..... 4

Const 1963, art 5, § 10..... 4, 6

Const 1963, art 5, § 21..... 8

Const 1963, art 7, § 4..... 8

Const 1963, art 11, § 8..... 4, 5
